

Consolidated Case Nos. 18-15068, 18-15069, 18-15070,
18-15071, 18-15072, 18-15128, 18-15133, 18-15134

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants-Cross-Appellees.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Northern District Of California

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE *GARCIA* AND
COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA PLAINTIFFS**

NICOLE A. SAHARSKY
MATTHEW S. ROZEN
HALEY S. MORRISSON
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 955-8500

MARK D. ROSENBAUM
JUDY LONDON
MALHAR SHAH
PUBLIC COUNSEL
610 South Ardmore Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90005
(213) 385-2977

THEODORE J. BOUTROUS, JR.
ETHAN D. DETTMER
KIRSTEN GALLER
JONATHAN N. SOLEIMANI
KELSEY J. HELLAND
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 229-7000

*Counsel for Plaintiffs Dulce Garcia, Miriam Gonzalez Avila,
Saul Jimenez Suarez, Viridiana Chabolla Mendoza, Norma Ramirez,
and Jirayut Latthivongskorn*

(Additional Parties and Counsel Listed on Next Page)

LUIS CORTES ROMERO
BARRERA LEGAL GROUP, PLLC
19309 68th Avenue South, Suite R102
Kent, WA 98032
(253) 872-4730

LAURENCE H. TRIBE
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL*
1575 Massachusetts Avenue
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 495-1767

ERWIN CHEMERINSKY
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA,
BERKELEY SCHOOL OF LAW*
215 Boalt Hall
Berkeley, CA 94720
(510) 642-6483

LEAH M. LITMAN
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA,
IRVINE SCHOOL OF LAW*
401 East Peltason Drive
Irvine, CA 92697
(949) 824-7722

*Additional Counsel for Plaintiffs Dulce Garcia, Miriam Gonzalez Avila,
Saul Jimenez Suarez, Viridiana Chabolla Mendoza, Norma Ramirez,
and Jirayut Latthivongskorn*

**Affiliation for identification purposes only*

STACEY M. LEYTON
ERIC P. BROWN
ANDREW KUSHNER
ALTSHULER BERZON LLP
177 Post Street, Suite 300
San Francisco, CA 94108
(415) 421-7151

*Counsel for Plaintiffs County of Santa Clara
and Service Employees International Union
Local 521*

JAMES R. WILLIAMS
GRETA S. HANSEN
LAURA S. TRICE
MARCELO QUIÑONES
OFFICE OF THE COUNTY COUNSEL
COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA
70 West Hedding Street
East Wing, Ninth Floor
San Jose, CA 95110
(408) 299-5900

Counsel for Plaintiff County of Santa Clara

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STATED A PLAUSIBLE SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS CLAIM	4
II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STATED A PLAUSIBLE APA NOTICE-AND-COMMENT CLAIM	21
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Am. Mining Cong. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	27
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Arevalo v. Ashcroft</i> , 344 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Arpin v. Santa Clara Valley Transp. Agency</i> , 261 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 2001)	19
<i>Bell v. Burson</i> , 402 U.S. 535 (1971).....	14
<i>Cnty. Nutrition Inst. v. Young</i> , 818 F.2d 943 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	23
<i>Colwell v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 558 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Consumer Energy Council v. FERC</i> , 673 F.2d 425 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	27
<i>Cook v. Brewer</i> , 637 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>DeNueva v. Reyes</i> , 966 F.2d 480 (9th Cir. 1992)	6
<i>Dist. Attorney’s Office for the Third Judicial Dist. v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009).....	7
<i>Engquist v. Or. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 478 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2007)	6
<i>Geneva Towers Tenants Org. v. Federated Mortg. Inv’rs</i> , 504 F.2d 483 (9th Cir. 1974)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (*continued*)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Gerhart v. Lake Cty., Mont.</i> , 637 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2011)	18, 19
<i>Gunasekera v. Irwin</i> , 551 F.3d 461 (6th Cir. 2009)	14, 16
<i>Ixcot v. Holder</i> , 646 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2011)	9, 10
<i>Kelch v. Dir., Nev. Dep’t of Prisons</i> , 10 F.3d 684 (9th Cir. 1993)	9
<i>Lopez-Valenzuela v. Arpaio</i> , 770 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 2014)	6
<i>Mada-Luna v. Fitzpatrick</i> , 813 F.2d 1006 (9th Cir. 1987)	22, 24, 25
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	7
<i>Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. Cornelius</i> , 617 F. Supp. 365 (D.D.C. 1985).....	28
<i>Nozzi v. Hous. Auth. of L.A.</i> , 806 F.3d 1178 (9th Cir. 2015)	20
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	6, 7, 8
<i>United States ex rel. Parco v. Morris</i> , 426 F. Supp. 976 (E.D. Pa. 1977).....	25
<i>Raley v. Ohio</i> , 360 U.S. 423 (1959).....	5, 21
<i>Romeiro de Silva v. Smith</i> , 773 F.2d 1021 (9th Cir. 1985)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (*continued*)

Page(s)

Sessions v. Dimaya,
No. 15-1498, slip op. (U.S. Apr. 17, 2018)7

Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales,
545 U.S. 748 (2005).....16

Wallis v. Spencer,
202 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2000)6

Wedges/Ledges of Cal., Inc. v. City of Phoenix, Ariz.,
24 F.3d 56 (9th Cir. 1994)14, 15, 20

Whaley v. Cty. of Tuscola,
58 F.3d 1111 (6th Cir. 1995)17

Wind River Mining Corp. v. United States,
946 F.2d 710 (9th Cir. 1991)27

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 551(5)27

5 U.S.C. § 553.....27

28 U.S.C. § 2401(a)27
